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2021 ARRL January VHF  
Contest Results
This year’s ARRL January VHF Contest was held January 16 – 18, 2021.

Affiliated Club Competition
Club	 Score   	Entries

Unlimited
Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club	 1,391,631	 61

Medium
Arizona VHF Society	 529,797	 14
Rochester VHF Group	 407,388	 22
Southern California Contest Club	 347,510	 19
Potomac Valley Radio Club	 297,386	 50
North East Weak Signal Group	 253,995	 20
Society of Midwest Contesters	 197,589	 26
Roadrunners Microwave Group	 115,498	 4
Pacific Northwest VHF Society	 108,173	 30
Fourlanders Contest Team	 101,020	 15
DFW Contest Group	 87,338	 7
The Ontario VHF Assn.	 72,094	 8
Northern Lights Radio Society	 59,684	 17
Yankee Clipper Contest Club	 48,984	 17
Contest Club Ontario	 44,790	 16
Northern California Contest Club	 43,768	 17
Frankford Radio Club	 40,561	 13
Michigan VHF-UHF Society	 40,332	 4
Gloucester Co. ARC	 31,600	 6
North Texas Microwave Society	 29,022	 4
Northeast Maryland AR Contest  
  Society	 20,943	 6
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club	 17,668	 9
Carolina DX Assn.	 15,056	 8
Badger Contesters	 13,429	 3
Florida Weak Signal Society	 13,367	 3
Florida Contest Group	 10,650	 11
Texas DX Society	 10,596	 6
Mad River Radio Club	 9,725	 5
Minnesota Wireless Assn.	 7,974	 9
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers	 5,077	 5
Downey ARC	 4,614	 3
Alabama Contest Group	 4,228	 3
New Mexico VHF Society	 3,937	 4
South Jersey Radio Assn.	 3,438	 8
Tennessee Contest Group	 3,253	 4
Wayne County ARC	 3,234	 3
Six Meter Club of Chicago	 2,625	 4
Contoocook Valley Radio Club	 2,270	 3
Willamette Valley DX Club	 1,784	 3
Swamp Fox Contest Group	 1,343	 3
South East Contest Club	 918	 3
Grand Mesa Contesters of CO	 687	 3

Local
Stoned Monkey VHF ARC	 50,840	 5
Chippewa Valley VHF Contesters	 27,460	 5
Bergen ARA	 8,310	 6
Bristol (TN) ARC	 5,919	 3
Meriden ARC	 2,428	 3

Division Winners

Classic Rover
Atlantic	 W2EV/R	 36,200
Central	 K9TMS/R	 20,739
Dakota	 KCØP/R	 7,400
Delta	 AG4V/R	 35,000
Northwestern	 KE7MSU/R	 6,090
Pacific	 N6NB/R	 281,232
Roanoke	 W5JMC/R	 19,596
Southeastern	 K1DS/R	 196
Southwestern	 N7GP/R	 169,533
West Gulf	 K2EZ/R	 265,580
Canada	 VE3OIL/R	 3,146

Limited Rover
Atlantic	 WS3O/R	 550
Central	 N9GH/R	 1,045
Delta	 NV4B/R	 8,083
Hudson	 N2DXT/R	 3,408
Midwest	 KEØMHJ/R	 4,500
New England	 AF1R/R	 4,379
Northwestern	 KC7OOY/R	 7,353
Pacific	 WB6HUM/R	 1,392
Roanoke	 KM4OZH/R	 6,592
Rocky Mountain	 AA5PR/R	 3,542
Southeastern	 WB8LYJ/R	 9,028
Southwestern	 N6GP/R	 19,228
West Gulf	 KA5D/R	 42,883
Canada	 VE6CCL/R	 750

Unlimited Rover
Delta	 AE5P/R	 9,600
Midwest	 AF4JF/R	 8
New England	 KG6CIH/R	 9,744
Northwestern	 K7ATN/R	 15
Pacific	 K6MI/R	 105,300
West Gulf	 K5SRT/R	 194,590
Canada	 VE7AFZ/R	 1,216

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic	 K1RZ	 182,004
Central	 WD9EXD	 42,763
Dakota	 WØZQ	 17,628
Delta	 W5ZN	 110,745
Great Lakes	 WZ8D	 39,480
Hudson	 W2BVH	 19,778
Midwest	 KØTPP	 16,377
New England	 K1TEO	 347,156
Northwestern	 KE7SW	 14,750
Pacific	 K6KLY	 13,288
Roanoke	 W3IP	 55,428
Rocky Mountain	 WE7L	 752
Southeastern	 WA4GPM	 12,160
Southwestern	 N1AV	 126,232
West Gulf	 W5LUA	 17,661
Canada	 VE3ZV	 22,074

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic	 WA3NUF	 42,940
Central	 K2DRH	 70,470
Dakota	 KAØPQW	 2,500
Delta	 AA4DD	 4,005
Great Lakes	 W8DPK	 6,844
Hudson	 WA2VNV	 16,320
Midwest	 WDØBGZ	 810
New England	 AF1T	 88,580
Northwestern	 N7EPD	 10,868
Pacific	 K2GMY	 8,370
Roanoke	 N3GLZ	 4,223
Rocky Mountain	 NR7T	 1,241
Southeastern	 W4MAA	 12,483
Southwestern	 N7VD	 16,646
West Gulf	 K5TRA	 18,081
Canada	 VE3DS	 21,576

James Duffey, KK6MC, jamesduffey@comcast.net

Single Operator, Portable
Atlantic	 N3YMS	 2,420
Central	 WK9U	 3,105
Dakota	 NØSUW	 320
Delta	 W4RXR	 3,596
Great Lakes	 N8XA	 260
Hudson	 WB2AMU	 440
Midwest	 NØJK	 72
Northwestern	 K7IW	 155
Pacific	 AA6XA	 3,703
Roanoke	 KK4BZ	 5,544
Rocky Mountain	 WØKI	 138
Southeastern	 AB4DX	 608
Southwestern	 WA7JTM	 8,646
West Gulf	 WD5AGO	 7,424
Canada	 VE3IPS	 120

Single Operator, Three-Band
Atlantic	 W3ATV	 16,368
Central	 KO9A	 45,480
Dakota	 NØAT	 2,263
Delta	 WT4R	 1,274
Great Lakes	 AB8M	 6,162
Hudson	 KG2H	 2,821
Midwest	 KØPHP	 1,938
New England	 K1HC	 9,625
Northwestern	 N7QOZ	 2,373
Pacific	 NU6S	 12,704
Roanoke	 K5VIP	 6,254
Rocky Mountain	 KC7QY	 323
Southeastern	 W4TM	 5,499
Southwestern	 N7IR	 7,263
West Gulf	 W5TRL	 11,570
Canada	 VA3ASE	 10,488

Single Operator, FM Only
Atlantic	 W3HDB	 826
Central	 W9WB	 100
Dakota	 NØHDR	 276
Delta	 W5WGF	 360
Great Lakes	 KE8PX	 6
Northwestern	 KJ7AXA	 582
Pacific	 N6NFB	 407
Roanoke	 KM4KMU	 17,404
Rocky Mountain	 KG7AZY	 540
Southeastern	 WG4I	 948
Southwestern	 KK6OTK	 810
West Gulf	 KG5UNK	 315
Canada	 VE3RWJ	 776

Limited Multioperator
Atlantic	 W2MMD	 26,928
Hudson	 N2NT	 119,647
New England	 W1FM	 855
Roanoke	 K8GP	 96,390
Southeastern	 WB4WXE		
5,535
Southwestern	 WO1S	 3,024
West Gulf	 K5QE	 70,350
Canada	 VE3MIS	 26,166

Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic	 N2JMH	 102,492
Dakota	 KEØVKO	 98
Delta	 N4QWZ	 51,993
Great Lakes	 N8GA	 70,755
New England	 KA1SU	 7,014
Southeastern	 W4ZST	 46,417
West Gulf	 KC5MVZ	 1,656

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analysis 
and more play-by-play, along with 
the full line scores. Improve your 
results by studying your log-check-
ing report, too.
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The 2022 ARRL January VHF Contest will be held January 15 – 17, 2022.

Regional Leaders
LM = Limited Multioperator; R = Classic Rover; RL = Limited Rover; RU = Unlimited Rover; SO3B = Single Operator, Three-Band; SOFM = Single Operator, FM Only;  
SOHP = Single Operator, High Power; SOLP = Single Operator, Low Power; SOP = Single Operator, Portable, and UM = Unlimited Multioperator.

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern, and 
Southwestern Divisions; 
Alberta, British Columbia, 
and NT Sections)
N6NB/R	 281,232	 R
N7GP/R	 169,533	 R
K6VHF/R	 55,743	 R
KJ7JC/R	 52,700	 R
N7OW/R	 39,468	 R
N6GP/R	 19,228	 RL
KC7OOY/R	 7,353	 RL
KX6A/R	 2,394	 RL
K7AMB/R	 2,074	 RL
AL1VE/R	 1,869	 RL
K6MI/R	 105,300	 RU
KE6QR/R	 7,967	 RU
KI6ARW/R	 4,602	 RU
VE7AFZ/R	 1,216	 RU
K7ATN/R	 15	 RU
N1AV	 126,232	 SOHP
K7EME	 41,230	 SOHP
KE7SW	 14,750	 SOHP
K6KLY	 13,288	 SOHP
K7ND	 8,096	 SOHP
N7VD	 16,646	 SOLP
N7EPD	 10,868	 SOLP
K2GMY	 8,370	 SOLP
N7RK	 7,371	 SOLP
K7YO	 5,668	 SOLP
WA7JTM	 8,646	 SOP
KF7NP	 5,211	 SOP
W7JET	 4,375	 SOP
AA6XA	 3,703	 SOP
K7TEJ	 992	 SOP
NU6S	 12,704	 SO3B
N7IR	 7,263	 SO3B
K6RO	 4,122	 SO3B
N7QOZ	 2,373	 SO3B
KC7V	 2,156	 SO3B
KK6OTK	 810	 SOFM
KJ7AXA	 582	 SOFM
N6NFB	 407	 SOFM
N1TEN	 392	 SOFM
VE6TC	 150	 SOFM
WO1S	 3,024	 LM

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky 
Mountain, and West Gulf 
Divisions; Manitoba and 
Saskatchewan Sections)
K2EZ/R	 265,580	 R
KCØP/R	 7,400	 R
NØHZO/R	 6,919	 R
KA5D/R	 42,883	 RL
W5TN/R	 39,216	 RL
K5ND/R	 14,036	 RL
KEØMHJ/R	 4,500	 RL
AA5PR/R	 3,542	 RL
K5SRT/R	 194,590	 RU
NØLD/R	 189,472	 RU
KD5IKG/R	 74,475	 RU
N6RH/R	 9,420	 RU
KT5TE/R	 8,700	 RU
W5LUA	 17,661	 SOHP
WØZQ	 17,628	 SOHP
KØTPP	 16,377	 SOHP
K5LLL	 15,318	 SOHP
WØGHZ	 10,404	 SOHP
K5TRA	 18,081	 SOLP
WR5AY	 3,120	 SOLP
KAØPQW	 2,500	 SOLP
WB5TUF	 1,815	 SOLP
KM5RG	 1,750	 SOLP
WD5AGO	 7,424	 SOP
NØSUW	 320	 SOP
WØKI	 138	 SOP
KF5RRW	 80	 SOP
NØJK	 72	 SOP
W5TRL	 11,570	 SO3B
WA5DM	 2,952	 SO3B
NØAT	 2,263	 SO3B
NØUR	 2,170	 SO3B
KØPHP	 1,938	 SO3B
KG7AZY	 540	 SOFM
KG5UNK	 315	 SOFM
NØHDR	 276	 SOFM
KØJJW	 90	 SOFM
KM5YX	 40	 SOFM
K5QE	 70,350	 LM
KC5MVZ	 1,656	 UM
KEØVKO	 98	 UM

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes 
Divisions; Ontario East, 
Ontario North, Ontario South, 
and Greater Toronto Area 
Sections)
K9TMS/R	 20,739	 R
AA9IL/R	 14,784	 R
N9REP/R	 14,420	 R
K9JK/R	 12,984	 R
VE3OIL/R	 3,146	 R
N9GH/R	 1,045	 RL
WA9FIH/R	 368	 RL
WD9EXD	 42,763	 SOHP
WZ8D	 39,480	 SOHP
KB8U	 33,558	 SOHP
KE8FD	 28,321	 SOHP
VE3ZV	 22,074	 SOHP
K2DRH	 70,470	 SOLP
VE3DS	 21,576	 SOLP
K9KLD	 9,727	 SOLP
K9MU	 8,816	 SOLP
KC4KK	 7,670	 SOLP
WK9U	 3,105	 SOP
W9SZ	 559	 SOP
N8XA	 260	 SOP
VE3IPS	 120	 SOP
VA3RKM	 56	 SOP
KO9A	 45,480	 SO3B
VA3ASE	 10,488	 SO3B
VE3SST	 9,288	 SO3B
AB8M	 6,162	 SO3B
N8XQM	 5,661	 SO3B
VE3RWJ	 776	 SOFM
VA3CBU	 276	 SOFM
W9WB	 100	 SOFM
VE3ISO	 24	 SOFM
KE8PX	 6	 SOFM
VE3MIS	 26,166	 LM
N8GA	 70,755	 UM

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke, and 
Southeastern Divisions)
AG4V/R	 35,000	 R
W5JMC/R	 19,596	 R
W5VY/R	 11,814	 R
K1DS/R	 196	 R
WB8LYJ/R	 9,028	 RL
NV4B/R	 8,083	 RL
KM4OZH/R	 6,592	 RL
K2JB/R	 936	 RL
WD5HJF/R	 902	 RL
AE5P/R	 9,600	 RU
W5ZN	 110,745	 SOHP
W3IP	 55,428	 SOHP
W4VHF	 32,076	 SOHP
N3MK	 20,898	 SOHP
AB4SF	 14,948	 SOHP
W4MAA	 12,483	 SOLP
WG8S	 11,690	 SOLP
N3CMH	 7,182	 SOLP
K4MY	 4,850	 SOLP
W4RAA	 4,470	 SOLP
KK4BZ	 5,544	 SOP
W4RXR	 3,596	 SOP
AB4DX	 608	 SOP
WB1AJJ	 8	 SOP
K5VIP	 6,254	 SO3B
W4TM	 5,499	 SO3B
WB2FKO	 4,860	 SO3B
KO4ECD	 4,116	 SO3B
WA4LDU	 3,476	 SO3B
KM4KMU	 17,404	 SOFM
WG4I	 948	 SOFM
W5WGF	 360	 SOFM
KO4IUM	 100	 SOFM
K4NRT	 24	 SOFM
K8GP	 96,390	 LM
WB4WXE	 5,535	 LM
K4MM	 2,516	 LM
N4QWZ	 51,993	 UM
W4ZST	 46,417	 UM

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson, and 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime 
and Quebec Sections)
W2EV/R	 36,200	 R
NN3Q/R	 27,216	 R
W3ICC/R	 23,560	 R
K2ET/R	 21,522	 R
KV2X/R	 12,306	 R
AF1R/R	 4,379	 RL
N2DXT/R	 3,408	 RL
KA2YRA/R	 1,312	 RL
WS3O/R	 550	 RL
N6MEJ/R	 208	 RL
KG6CIH/R	 9,744	 RU
KJ1K/R	 1,062	 RU
K1TEO	 347,156	 SOHP
K1RZ	 182,004	 SOHP
W3SZ	 77,972	 SOHP
N3RG	 75,591	 SOHP
WZ1V	 61,256	 SOHP
AF1T	 88,580	 SOLP
WA3NUF	 42,940	 SOLP
NR2C	 37,733	 SOLP
NF3R	 26,964	 SOLP
W3KM	 16,590	 SOLP
N3YMS	 2,420	 SOP
WB2AMU	 440	 SOP
KQ2RP	 84	 SOP
WX3P	 72	 SOP
WA3UOE	 63	 SOP
W3ATV	 16,368	 SO3B
N3AAA	 10,850	 SO3B
K1HC	 9,625	 SO3B
W3FAY	 5,694	 SO3B
N3ALN	 5,460	 SO3B
W3HDB	 826	 SOFM
VA2DG	 81	 SOFM
W3SEN	 2	 SOFM
KE3AO	 1	 SOFM
N2NT	 119,647	 LM
W2MMD	 26,928	 LM
WA3EKL	 13,860	 LM
N3EXA	 11,092	 LM
W1FM	 855	 LM
N2JMH	 102,492	 UM
N2WK	 66,963	 UM
WA3EHD	 44,304	 UM
KD2LGX	 40,710	 UM
KA1SU	 7,014	 UM

Top Ten

Single Operator,  
FM Only
KM4KMU	 17,404
WG4I	 948
W3HDB	 826
KK6OTK	 810
VE3RWJ	 776
KJ7AXA	 582
KG7AZY	 540
N6NFB	 407
N1TEN	 392
W5WGF	 360

Single Operator, 
Portable
WA7JTM	 8,646
WD5AGO	 7,424
KK4BZ	 5,544
KF7NP	 5,211
W7JET	 4,375
AA6XA	 3,703
W4RXR	 3,596
WK9U	 3,105
N3YMS	 2,420
K7TEJ	 992

Single Operator, 
Three-Band
KO9A	 45,480
W3ATV	 16,368
NU6S	 12,704
W5TRL	 11,570
N3AAA	 10,850
VA3ASE	 10,488
K1HC	 9,625
VE3SST	 9,288
N7IR	 7,263
K5VIP	 6,254

Single Operator, 
Low Power
AF1T	 88,580
K2DRH	 70,470
WA3NUF	 42,940
NR2C	 37,733
NF3R	 26,964
VE3DS	 21,576
K5TRA	 18,081
N7VD	 16,646
W3KM	 16,590
WA2VNV	 16,320

Single Operator,  
High Power
K1TEO	 347,156
K1RZ	 182,004
N1AV	 126,232
W5ZN	 110,745
W3SZ	 77,972
N3RG	 75,591
WZ1V	 61,256
W3IP	 55,428
WD9EXD	 42,763
W3SO (W3XOX, op)		
	 42,506

Limited Multioperator
N2NT	 119,647
K8GP	 96,390
K5QE	 70,350
W2MMD	 26,928
VE3MIS	 26,166
WA3EKL	 13,860
N3EXA	 11,092
WB4WXE	 5,535
WO1S	 3,024
K4MM	 2,516

Unlimited 
Multioperator
N2JMH	 102,492
N8GA	 70,755
N2WK	 66,963
N4QWZ	 51,993
W4ZST	 46,417
WA3EHD	 44,304
KD2LGX	 40,710
KA1SU	 7,014
KC5MVZ	 1,656
W2RME	 1,334

Classic Rover
N6NB/R	 281,232
K2EZ/R	 265,580
N7GP/R	 169,533
K6VHF/R	 55,743
KJ7JC/R	 52,700
N7OW/R	 39,468
W2EV/R	 36,200
AG4V/R	 35,000
WA6IPZ/R	 28,512
NN3Q/R	 27,216

Limited Rover
KA5D/R	 42,883
W5TN/R	 39,216
N6GP/R	 19,228
K5ND/R	 14,036
WB8LYJ/R	 9,028
NV4B/R	 8,083
KC7OOY/R	 7,353
KM4OZH/R	 6,592
KEØMHJ/R	 4,500
AF1R/R	 4,379

Unlimited Rover
K5SRT/R	 194,590
NØLD/R	 189,472
K6MI/R	 105,300
KD5IKG/R	 74,475
KG6CIH/R	 9,744
AE5P/R	 9,600
N6RH/R	 9,420
KT5TE/R	 8,700
KE6QR/R	 7,967
KI6ARW/R	 4,602


